State of Misconsin



1995 Senate Bill 210

Date of enactment: **December 1, 1995** Date of publication*: **December 15, 1995**

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 102

AN ACT to amend 95.72 (3) of the statutes; relating to: processing of dead animals.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 95.72 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

95.72 (3) RENDERING OR PROCESSING PLANT LOCATION. No person may establish a rendering or processing plant within one—eighth mile of a dwelling, other than a dwelling associated with the rendering or processing plant, or within one—eighth mile of a public or private business

building or public highway, but a rendering or processing plant is not required to cease operations because a highway is relocated or a dwelling or business building is constructed closer than one—eighth mile to an existing plant. This subsection does not prohibit the continued operation of the plant of a renderer, animal food processor or grease processor in existence on November 26, 1981, or the erection of new or improved rendering or processing plant facilities on the existing premises subject to provisions of any local ordinances.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993–94: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].